

July 18, 2022

## Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC

Office of the President
Oliver B. Mitchell III
300 Long Beach Blvd., Unit 1705
Long Beach, California
90801

oliver@villageresortsgroup.com SORTS HOSPITALITY GI

Subj: VILLAGE RESORTS HOSPITALITY GROUP OPERATIONS

Dear Patrons,

Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, continues to field comments, questions, and concerns regarding the operations of Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, and properties owned and managed by Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC.

As previously expressed, the Founder and CEO of Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, is a former federal career employee turned whistleblower. As a result of retaliation and reprisal, on April 14, 2009, Mr. Mitchell filed an EEO complaint alleging "discrimination and reprisal for whistleblowing on the bases of Race (African American), Color (Black), Gender (Male), Sexual Orientation (Gay), and Hostile Work Environment. Then on June 4, 2009, Mr. Mitchell filed a whistleblower complaint with the Office of Special Counsel whose complaints then led to the national discovery of the VA Waitlist scandal that erupted in national headlines beginning on February 24, 2014. It is the proceeds of the civil and qui tam litigation that Mr. Mitchell intends to use to further develop and operate the properties owned and managed by Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC.



Despite my attempts to dispel any rumors Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, continues to review published reports and is in receipt of communications from individuals requesting hotel cancellations, dinner reservations and more.

As previously expressed, Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, can confirm properties owned and managed by Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, are neither open, set to open, or are fully operational due to development, construction and litigation related issues.

Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, is a premier, full service, design, development, and hospitality management company with an emphasis on properties that emphasize our high quality standards resulting in properties that are stylish, upbeat, and modern. We are a wholly owned, private Company whose values, vision, mission, and culture are the driving motivators in fulfilling our definition of the ultimate experience.

Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, to include The Downtown Hotel Resort & Spa, The Downtown Resort, LLC, Village Box Café Bar & Grill, Village Box Café, LLC, Village Boxpark Casino Hotel & Resort, Village Boxpark, LLC, Urban Ground Resort & Residence, Urban Ground Resort, LLC, The Reserve Resort Casino Hotel & Spa, Boxpark Entertainment (BE TV), and Esther & Esther, LLC, to include all related entities, and the Company's we may manage, own, and operate, while we are excited about Our progress, sadly We can confirm are neither open, set to open, or are fully operational due to delays in development, construction, and litigation related issues.

A brick & mortar property is described as a physical presence of an organization or business in a building or other structure and We can confirm that the properties owned and managed by Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, are not set to operate as virtual properties across the web as Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, is a brick and mortar Company who designs, develops, and manages brick and mortar hospitality properties that emphasize our high quality standards resulting in properties that are stylish, upbeat, and modern.

Please disregard any published reports across the web that are inaccurately reporting and/or reflecting on their websites and search engines that properties owned and managed by Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, are either open, set to open, or are fully operational.

From time to time at my sole discretion I reserve the right to rebroadcast, advertise, and promote all previously advertised material and events pertaining to the operations of

Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, and any/or all entities or Company's owned and/or managed by Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC.

Thank you for your continued interest in Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC, and the properties owned and managed by Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC.

Oliver Mitchell

Oliver B. Mitchell III
President/CEO
Village Resorts Hospitality Group, LLC.
oliver@villageresortsgroup.com
The Ultimate Resort Experience.

Village Resorts Hospitality Group

THE ULTIMATE RESORT EXPERIENCE